IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute a Supplemental Cooperative
Agreement for Jackson County Family Court Staff with the Missouri Department of Social
Services, Family Support Division, Child Support Enforcement.

RESOLUTION #17377, September 27, 2010

INTRODUCED BY James D. Tindall, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Prosecuting Attorney and the Jackson County Circuit Court, Family Court
Division recommend a Supplemental Cooperative Agreement for Jackson County Family
Court Staff with the Missouri Department of Social Services, Family Support Division, Child

Support Enforcement for the period July 1, 2010, through June 30, 2011; and,

WHEREAS, this Agreement provides the mechanism by which certain costs incurred by
the Family Court Division can be reimbursed to the County by the Missouri Department of

Social Services, Family Support Division, Child Support Enforcement; and,

WHEREAS, this Agreement is in the best interests of the health, welfare, and safety of the

citizens of the County; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County
Executive be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the attached Supplemental Agreement
for Jackson County Family Court Staff with the Missouri Department of Social Services,

Family Support Division.




Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a
majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

NN /L

M/ﬁepbty County Counselor cting County Counsglor f

Certiticate of Passage

| hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution #17377 of September 27,
2010, was duly passed on ,\ZC{ﬂLmJ-UL 27 , 2010 by the Jackson County
Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas 7 Nays O
Abstaining O Absent A,
4-;? /O /L/(QM A )A-ﬂa.,.g,e
Date Mary Jo Spino! Clerk of Legislature




REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor’s Office:

Res/xst No.: 17377
Sponsor(s): James D. Tindall
Date: Sept. 27, 2010

SUBJECT

Action Requested
X Resolution
[] Ordinance
Project/Title: Jackson County Family Court Cooperative Agreement with the State of Missouri through the
Missouri Department of Social Services, Family Support Division, Child Support Enforcement.
BUDGET
INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $0
To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $0
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $0
Department and Amount budgeted for this item *: $0
Finance . Source of funding (name of fund) and account code
number

* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: $
X] No budget impact (no fiscal note required)

Prior Year Budget (if applicable):

Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):

PRIOR
LEGISLATION Prior ordinances and (date):
Prior resolutions and (date): 16973 (2009)
CONTACT
INFORMATION | RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Melissa Mauer-Smith, Director 881-3488 on behalf of the Circuit Court
REQUEST RLA Drafted by: Brian Test Phone: 8§81-3159
SUMMARY This RLA is requesting authorization for the County Executive and the Circuit Court to execute a new
‘ supplemental Cooperative Agreement with the State of Missouri for period of July 1, 2010 through June 30,
2011.
State law requires that, in order to receive federal funding for the County’s and Court’s child support
enforcement program expenditures, the County and the Circuit Court must enter into a cooperative agreement
with the Missouri Department of Social Services, Family Support Division, Child Support Enforcement.
This supplemental agreement will establish a mechanism by which certain costs incurred by the Court can be
reimbursed by the Missouri Department of Social Services, Family Support Division, Child Support
Enforcement.
CLEARANCE [ ] Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)
[ ] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)
[] Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)
ATTACHMENTS
REVIEW Department Director: Date:
Finance (Budget Approval): Date:
If applicable
Division Manager: Date:
Teresa York, Court Administrator
County Counselor’s Office: Date:

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)




This expenditure was included in the annual budget.

Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure

is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Account Number: Accoun_t Title: ‘ Amount Not to Exceed:

This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of
funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.



